MSD100
MSD100AES/MSD100AES-SA
MSD100T/MSD100T-SA
MSD150C
MASTER STEREO DISPLAY
USER’S MANUAL
Copyright © 1995, 1997, 2002, DK-Audio, Herlev
All rights reserved.  No part of this publication may be

information, such as “Never apply power
while the housing is removed”.
Boldface Type Keys you must press, such as [LEFT],
[UTIL], [CAL], [DEFAULT] and [EXIT]
keys.
Italic type Emphasizes operational differences of
specific models, such as This function is
not available on the MSD100AES.
 I N T R O D U C T I O N
MSD100 U SER ’S MA N U A L  1-5
1 . 3  RE L A T E D  DO C U M E N T A T I O N
The following manuals provide additional information
about related technologies and products, but are not
required to install or operate the MSD100 Series.
• MSD200/800 Series User’s Manual
• MSD600 Series User’s Manual
• MSD Compact (MSD500A/B) Series User’s Manual
• Audio Metering, Eddy Bø gh Brixen,
Broadcast Publishing & DK Audio A/S, Denmark 2001
1 . 4  IF  YO U  NE E D  HE L P
If you need assistance while working with your MSD100
Series product, please contact us at DK-Audio:
Telephone +45 44 85 02 59 (direct)
+45 44 85 02 55
Fax +45 44 85 02 50
Mail registration DK-Audio – Marielundvej 37D
DK-2730 Herlev – Denmark
Email info@dk-audio.com
Web address www.dk-audio.com
You can access the following Technical Support
information from our web site:
• Product Specifications
• Software downloads
• User’s Manuals
• FAQ (Frequently Asked Questions)
• Direct contacts
I N T R O D U C T I O N
1-6 MSD100 U SER ’S MA N U A L
1.4.1  RMA R EQUEST
To return a DK-Audio or PTV product to us for repair or
calibration/modification, you must submit a Return
Merchandise Request (RMA) form.
You can request to receive the RMA form as follows:
By Telephone +45 44 85 02 55
By email service@dk-audio.com
Or, you can download the RMA form (as a PDF file)
directly from our website:
Download From www.dk-audio.com
1. Click Technical Support
2. Click the link to the RMA form.
After you complete the RMA form, please email or fax the
form to us at DK-Audio.
2 .   O V E R V I E W
This section provides an overview of MSD100 audio
metering functions, applications, a physical description
and a summary comparison table.  It also covers audio
inputs, power supply, codec circuit, decoder, DSP
microcomputer, Eprom and LCD display.
2 . 1  AU D I O  M E T E R I N G
The DK-Audio MSD100 Master Stereo Display Series
provides producers, sound engineers and technicians with
an objective visual representation of audio characteristics.
By supplementing the human ear with meters and scopes
based on international standard measurement scales, the
risk of over-reliance on subjective criteria is minimized.
All models in the Master Stereo Display Series ranging
from the simple monochrome version to the multi-channel
colour version provide the following basic functions:
FUNCTION DISPLAY
Phase meter Average phase relationship between two
audio signals